

No. 21-2835

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRYAN RANGE,
Appellant

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES,
Appellee

Appeal from an order entered in the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania at No. 5:20-cv-3488

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY
DEFENDER OFFICES OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT BRYAN RANGE**

ELENI KOUSOULIS,
Federal Public Defender
District of Delaware

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Pennsylvania

K. ANTHONY THOMAS,
Federal Public Defender
District of New Jersey

RENEE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

HELEN A. MARINO,
Interim Chief Federal Defender
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Federal Public Defender for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
Suite 1500
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 644-6565

HEIDI R. FREESE,
Federal Public Defender
Middle District of Pennsylvania

MATTHEW CAMPBELL,
Federal Public Defender
District of the U.S. Virgin Islands

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	v
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text protects the right of “the people,” not only “law-abiding, responsible” people, to keep and bear arms.....	3
II. <i>Bruen</i> ’s historical test requires that the government show a robust tradition of “distinctly similar” historical precursors and teaches that exceptions to “the Second Amendment’s ‘unqualified command’” must be narrowly drawn	7
A. When a statute addresses a longstanding societal problem, the government must show a robust tradition of “distinctly similar”—not just “relevantly similar”—historical precursors.....	8
B. The Court should be wary of efforts to satisfy <i>Bruen</i> ’s historical test that seek to draw historical analogies at excessively high levels of generality	11
C. The panel’s “disrespect for the law” standard will relegate courts to interest-balancing or require judicial abdication to legislative infringements of the Second Amendment right.	14
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Bar Membership	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen’l</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	5, 11, 15, 17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	4
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coombes</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2022 WL 4367056 (N.D.Okla., 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	5

<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. 22-cr-427, 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D.Tex., 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D.W.Va., Oct. 12, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Reaves</i> , No. 4:22-cr-224 (E.D.Mo., Jan. 9, 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	v, 1, 6, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	v
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	v
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. pmb.	5
Other Authorities	

Barondes, Royce de R., *The Odious Intellectual Company of Authority Restricting Second Amendment Rights to the “Virtuous,”*
25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 245 (2021)10

Dyche, Thomas & Pardon, William, *A New General English Dictionary*
(14th ed. 1771).....3

Johnson, Samuel, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1766)3

Larson, Carlton F. W., *Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory*,
60 Hastings L. J. 1371 (2009)..... 11

Marshall, C. Kevin, *Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?*,
32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009)..... 11
